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40MX and 42MX FPGAs
3.8.1 3.3 V LVTTL Electrical Specifications

3.9 Mixed 5.0 V / 3.3 V Operating Conditions (for 42MX 
Devices Only)

Note: *Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the 
device. Exposure to absolute maximum rated conditions for extended periods may affect device 

Table 19 • 3.3V LVTTL Electrical Specifications

Symbol Parameter

Commercial Commercial -F Industrial Military

UnitsMin. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.

VOH1

1. Only one output tested at a time. VCC/VCCI = min.

IOH = –4 mA 2.15 2.15 2.4 2.4 V

VOL1 IOL = 6 mA 0.4 0.4 0.48 0.48 V

VIL –0.3 0.8 –0.3 0.8 –0.3 0.8 –0.3 0.8 V

VIH (40MX) 2.0 VCC + 0.3 2.0 VCC + 0.3 2.0 VCC + 0.3 2.0 VCC + 0.3 V

VIH (42MX) 2.0 VCCI + 0.3 2.0 VCCI + 0.3 2.0 VCCI + 0.3 2.0 VCCI + 0.3 V

IIL –10 –10 –10 –10 µA

IIH –10 –10 –10 –10 µA

Input Transition 
Time, TR and TF

500 500 500 500 ns

CIO I/O 
Capacitance

10 10 10 10 pF

Standby 
Current, ICC2

2. All outputs unloaded. All inputs = VCC/VCCI or GND.

A40MX02,
A40MX04

3 25 10 25 mA

A42MX09 5 25 25 25 mA

A42MX16 6 25 25 25 mA

A42MX24,
A42MX36

15 25 25 25 mA

Low-Power 
Mode Standby 
Current

42MX 
devices only

0.5 ICC - 5.0 ICC - 5.0 ICC - 5.0 mA

IIO, I/O source 
sink current

Can be derived from the IBIS model (http://www.microsemi.com/soc/techdocs/models/ibis.html)

Table 20 • Absolute Maximum Ratings*

Symbol Parameter Limits Units

VCCI DC Supply Voltage for I/Os –0.5 to +7.0 V

VCCA DC Supply Voltage for Array –0.5 to +7.0 V

VI Input Voltage –0.5 to VCCA +0.5 V

VO Output Voltage –0.5 to VCCI + 0.5 V

tSTG Storage Temperature –65 to +150 °C
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40MX and 42MX FPGAs
Figure 19 • 42MX Timing Model (Logic Functions Using Quadrant Clocks)

Note: 1. Load-dependent

Note: 2. Values are shown for A42MX36 –3 at 5.0 V worst-case commercial conditions
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40MX and 42MX FPGAs
Figure 27 • Output Buffer Latches

3.10.4 Decode Module Timing
The following figure shows decode module timing.

Figure 28 • Decode Module Timing

3.10.5 SRAM Timing Characteristics
The following figure shows SRAM timing characteristics.

Figure 29 • SRAM Timing Characteristics

3.10.6 Dual-Port SRAM Timing Waveforms
The following figures show dual-port SRAM timing waveforms.
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40MX and 42MX FPGAs
TTL Output Module Timing4

tDLH Data-to-Pad HIGH 3.3 3.8 4.3 5.1 7.2 ns

tDHL Data-to-Pad LOW 4.0 4.6 5.2 6.1 8.6 ns

tENZH Enable Pad Z to HIGH 3.7 4.3 4.9 5.8 8.0 ns

tENZL Enable Pad Z to LOW 4.7 5.4 6.1 7.2 10.1 ns

tENHZ Enable Pad HIGH to Z 7.9 9.1 10.4 12.2 17.1 ns

tENLZ Enable Pad LOW to Z 5.9 6.8 7.7 9.0 12.6 ns

dTLH Delta LOW to 
HIGH

0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 ns/pF

dTHL Delta HIGH to 
LOW

0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.06 ns/pF

CMOS Output Module Timing4

tDLH Data-to-Pad HIGH 3.9 4.5 5.1 6.05 8.5 ns

tDHL Data-to-Pad LOW 3.4 3.9 4.4 5.2 7.3 ns

tENZH Enable Pad Z to HIGH 3.4 3.9 4.4 5.2 7.3 ns

tENZL Enable Pad Z to LOW 4.9 5.6 6.4 7.5 10.5 ns

tENHZ Enable Pad HIGH to Z 7.9 9.1 10.4 12.2 17.0 ns

tENLZ Enable Pad LOW to Z 5.9 6.8 7.7 9.0 12.6 ns

dTLH Delta LOW to 
HIGH

0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.07 ns/pF

dTHL Delta HIGH to 
LOW

0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 ns/pF

1. Routing delays are for typical designs across worst-case operating conditions. These parameters should be used for estimating 
device performance. Post-route timing analysis or simulation is required to determine actual performance

2. Set-up times assume fanout of 3. Further testing information can be obtained from the Timer utility
3. The hold time for the DFME1A macro may be greater than 0 ns. Use the Timer tool from the Designer software to check
the hold time for this macro.
4. Delays based on 35pF loading

Table 35 • A40MX02 Timing Characteristics (Nominal 3.3 V Operation)
(Worst-Case Commercial Conditions, VCC = 3.0 V, TJ = 70°C)

Parameter / Description

–3 Speed –2 Speed –1 Speed Std Speed –F Speed

UnitsMin. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.

Logic Module Propagation Delays

tPD1 Single Module 1.7 2.0 2.3 2.7 3.7 ns

tPD2 Dual-Module Macros 3.7 4.3 4.9 5.7 8.0 ns

tCO Sequential Clock-to-Q 1.7 2.0 2.3 2.7 3.7 ns

tGO Latch G-to-Q 1.7 2.0 2.3 2.7 3.7 ns

tRS Flip-Flop (Latch) Reset-to-Q 1.7 2.0 2.3 2.7 3.7 ns

Logic Module Predicted Routing Delays1

Table 34 • A40MX02 Timing Characteristics (Nominal 5.0 V Operation) (continued)
(Worst-Case Commercial Conditions, VCC = 4.75 V, TJ = 70°C)

Parameter / Description

–3 Speed –2 Speed –1 Speed Std Speed –F Speed

UnitsMin. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.
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40MX and 42MX FPGAs
tRD1 FO = 1 Routing Delay 2.0 2.2 2.5 3.0 4.2 ns

tRD2 FO = 2 Routing Delay 2.7 3.1 3.5 4.1 5.7 ns

tRD3 FO = 3 Routing Delay 3.4 3.9 4.4 5.2 7.3 ns

tRD4 FO = 4 Routing Delay 4.2 4.8 5.4 6.3 8.9 ns

tRD8 FO = 8 Routing Delay 7.1 8.2 9.2 10.9 15.2 ns

Logic Module Sequential Timing2

tSUD Flip-Flop (Latch)
Data Input Set-Up

4.3 4.9 5.6 6.6 9.2 ns

tHD
3 Flip-Flop (Latch)

Data Input Hold
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ns

tSUENA Flip-Flop (Latch) Enable Set-Up 4.3 4.9 5.6 6.6 9.2 ns

tHENA Flip-Flop (Latch) Enable Hold 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ns

tWCLKA Flip-Flop (Latch)
Clock Active Pulse Width

4.6 5.3 6.0 7.0 9.8 ns

tWASYN Flip-Flop (Latch) 
Asynchronous Pulse Width

4.6 5.3 6.0 7.0 9.8 ns

tA Flip-Flop Clock Input Period 6.8 7.8 8.9 10.4 14.6 ns

fMAX Flip-Flop (Latch) Clock 
Frequency (FO = 128)

109 101 92 80 48 MHz

Input Module Propagation Delays

tINYH Pad-to-Y HIGH 1.0 1.1 1.3 1.5 2.1 ns

tINYL Pad-to-Y LOW 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.3 1.9 ns

Input Module Predicted Routing Delays1

tIRD1 FO = 1 Routing Delay 2.9 3.4 3.8 4.5 6.3 ns

tIRD2 FO = 2 Routing Delay 3.6 4.2 4.8 5.6 7.8 ns

tIRD3 FO = 3 Routing Delay 4.4 5.0 5.7 6.7 9.4 ns

tIRD4 FO = 4 Routing Delay 5.1 5.9 6.7 7.8 11.0 ns

tIRD8 FO = 8 Routing Delay 8.0 9.26 10.5 12.6 17.3 ns

Global Clock Network

tCKH Input LOW to HIGH FO = 16
FO = 128

6.4
6.4

7.4
7.4

8.3
8.3

9.8
9.8

13.7
13.7

ns

tCKL Input HIGH to LOW FO = 16
FO = 128

6.7
6.7

7.8
7.8

8.8
8.8

10.4
10.4

14.5
14.5

ns

tPWH Minimum Pulse
Width HIGH

FO = 16
FO = 128

3.1
3.3

3.6
3.8

4.1
4.3

4.8
5.1

6.7
7.1

ns

tPWL Minimum Pulse
Width LOW

FO = 16
FO = 128

3.1
3.3

3.6
3.8

4.1
4.3

4.8
5.1

6.7
7.1

ns

tCKSW Maximum Skew FO = 16
FO = 128

0.6
0.8

0.6
0.9

0.7
1.0

0.8
1.2

1.2
1.6

ns

Table 35 • A40MX02 Timing Characteristics (Nominal 3.3 V Operation) (continued)
(Worst-Case Commercial Conditions, VCC = 3.0 V, TJ = 70°C)

Parameter / Description

–3 Speed –2 Speed –1 Speed Std Speed –F Speed

UnitsMin. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.
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40MX and 42MX FPGAs
Input Module Propagation Delays

tINYH Pad-to-Y HIGH 1.0 1.2 1.3 1.6 2.2 ns

tINYL Pad-to-Y LOW 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.2 1.7 ns

tINGH G to Y HIGH 1.3 1.4 1.6 1.9 2.7 ns

tINGL G to Y LOW 1.3 1.4 1.6 1.9 2.7 ns

Input Module Predicted Routing Delays2

tIRD1 FO = 1 Routing Delay 2.0 2.2 2.5 3.0 4.2 ns

tIRD2 FO = 2 Routing Delay 2.3 2.5 2.9 3.4 4.7 ns

tIRD3 FO = 3 Routing Delay 2.5 2.8 3.2 3.7 5.2 ns

tIRD4 FO = 4 Routing Delay 2.8 3.1 3.5 4.1 5.7 ns

tIRD8 FO = 8 Routing Delay 3.7 4.1 4.7 5.5 7.7 ns

Global Clock Network

tCKH Input LOW to HIGH FO = 32
FO = 256

2.4
2.7

2.7
3.0

3.0
3.4

3.6
4.0

5.0
5.5

ns
ns

tCKL Input HIGH to LOW FO = 32
FO = 256

3.5
3.9

3.9
4.3

4.4
4.9

5.2
5.7

7.3
8.0

ns
ns

tPWH Minimum Pulse
Width HIGH

FO = 32
FO = 256

1.2
1.3

1.4
1.5

1.5
1.7

1.8
2.0

2.5
2.7

ns
ns

tPWL Minimum Pulse
Width LOW

FO = 32
FO = 256

1.2
1.3

1.4
1.5

1.5
1.7

1.8
2.0

2.5
2.7

ns
ns

tCKSW Maximum Skew FO = 32
FO = 256

0.3
0.3

0.3
0.3

0.4
0.4

0.5
0.5

0.6
0.6

ns
ns

tSUEXT Input Latch
External Set-Up

FO = 32
FO = 256

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

ns
ns

tHEXT Input Latch
External Hold

FO = 32
FO = 256

2.3
2.2

2.6
2.4

3.0
3.3

3.5
3.9

4.9
5.5

ns
ns

tP Minimum Period FO = 32
FO = 256

3.4
3.7

3.7
4.1

4.0
4.5

4.7
5.2

7.8
8.6

ns
ns

fMAX Maximum Frequency FO = 32
FO = 256

296
268

269
244

247
224

215
195

129
117

MHz
MHz

Table 38 • A42MX09 Timing Characteristics (Nominal 5.0 V Operation) (continued)(Worst-Case Commercial 
Conditions, VCCA = 4.75 V, TJ = 70°C)

Parameter / Description

–3 Speed –2 Speed –1 Speed Std Speed –F Speed

UnitsMin. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.
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40MX and 42MX FPGAs
Logic Module Sequential Timing3, 4

tSUD Flip-Flop (Latch)
Data Input Set-Up

0.5 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.9 ns

tHD Flip-Flop (Latch) Data Input Hold 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ns

tSUENA Flip-Flop (Latch) Enable Set-Up 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.4 2.0 ns

tHENA Flip-Flop (Latch) Enable Hold 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ns

tWCLKA Flip-Flop (Latch)
Clock Active Pulse Width

4.8 5.3 6.0 7.1 9.9 ns

tWASYN Flip-Flop (Latch)
Asynchronous Pulse Width

6.2 6.9 7.9 9.2 12.9 ns

tA Flip-Flop Clock Input Period 9.5 10.6 12.0 14.1 19.8 ns

tINH Input Buffer Latch Hold 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ns

tINSU Input Buffer Latch Set-Up 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.01 1.4 ns

tOUTH Output Buffer Latch Hold 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ns

tOUTSU Output Buffer Latch Set-Up 0.7 0.8 0.89 1.01 1.4 ns

fMAX Flip-Flop (Latch) Clock 
Frequency

129 117 108 94 56 MHz

Input Module Propagation Delays

tINYH Pad-to-Y HIGH 1.5 1.6 1.9 2.2 3.1 ns

tINYL Pad-to-Y LOW 1.1 1.3 1.4 1.7 2.4 ns

tINGH G to Y HIGH 2.0 2.2 2.5 2.9 4.1 ns

tINGL G to Y LOW 2.0 2.2 2.5 2.9 4.1 ns

Input Module Predicted Routing Delays2

tIRD1 FO = 1 Routing 
Delay

2.6 2.9 3.2 3.8 5.3 ns

tIRD2 FO = 2 Routing 
Delay

2.9 3.2 3.7 4.3 6.1 ns

tIRD3 FO = 3 Routing 
Delay

3.3 3.6 4.1 4.9 6.8 ns

tIRD4 FO = 4 Routing 
Delay

3.6 4.0 4.6 5.4 7.6 ns

tIRD8 FO = 8 Routing 
Delay

5.1 5.6 6.4 7.5 10.5 ns

Global Clock Network

tCKH Input LOW to HIGH FO = 32
FO = 384

4.4
4.8

4.8
5.3

5.5
6.0

6.5
7.1

9.0
9.9

ns
ns

tCKL Input HIGH to LOW FO = 32
FO = 384

5.3
6.2

5.9
6.9

6.7
7.9

7.8
9.2

11.0
12.9

ns
ns

tPWH Minimum Pulse
Width HIGH

FO = 32
FO = 384

5.7
6.6

6.3
7.4

7.1
8.3

8.4
9.8

11.8
13.7

ns
ns

Table 41 • A42MX16 Timing Characteristics (Nominal 3.3 V Operation) (continued)(Worst-Case Commercial 
Conditions, VCCA = 3.0 V, TJ = 70°C)

Parameter / Description

–3 Speed –2 Speed –1 Speed Std Speed –F Speed

UnitsMin. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.
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40MX and 42MX FPGAs
tACO Array Clock-to-Out 
(Pad-to-Pad),64 Clock Loading

11.3 12.5 14.2 16.7 23.3 ns

dTLH Capacitive Loading, LOW to 
HIGH

0.04 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.08 ns/pF

dTHL Capacitive Loading, HIGH to 
LOW

0.05 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.10 ns/pF

1. For dual-module macros use tPD1 + tRD1 + taped, to + tRD1 + taped, or tPD1 + tRD1 + tusk, whichever is appropriate.
2. Routing delays are for typical designs across worst-case operating conditions. These parameters should be used for estimating 

device performance. Post-route timing ansalysis or simulation is required to determine actual performance. 
3. Data applies to macros based on the S-module. Timing parameters for sequential macros constructed from C-modules can be 

obtained from the Timer utility.
4. Set-up and hold timing parameters for the input buffer latch are defined with respect to the PAD and the D input. External 

setup/hold timing parameters must account for delay from an external PAD signal to the G inputs. Delay from an external PAD 
signal to the G input subtracts (adds) to the internal setup (hold) time.

5. Delays based on 35 pF loading.

Table 42 • A42MX24 Timing Characteristics (Nominal 5.0 V Operation) (Worst-Case Commercial Conditions, 
VCCA = 4.75 V, TJ = 70°C)

Parameter / Description

–3 Speed –2 Speed –1 Speed Std Speed –F Speed

UnitsMin. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.

Logic Module Combinatorial Functions1

tPD Internal Array Module Delay 1.2 1.3 1.5 1.8 2.5 ns

tPDD Internal Decode Module Delay 1.4 1.6 1.8 2.1 3.0 ns

Logic Module Predicted Routing Delays2

tRD1 FO = 1 Routing Delay 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.2 1.7 ns

tRD2 FO = 2 Routing Delay 1.0 1.2 1.3 1.5 2.1 ns

tRD3 FO = 3 Routing Delay 1.3 1.4 1.6 1.9 2.6 ns

tRD4 FO = 4 Routing Delay 1.5 1.7 1.9 2.2 3.1 ns

tRD5 FO = 8 Routing Delay 2.4 2.7 3.0 3.6 5.0 ns

Logic Module Sequential Timing3, 4

tCO Flip-Flop Clock-to-Output 1.3 1.4 1.6 1.9 2.7 ns

tGO Latch Gate-to-Output 1.2 1.3 1.5 1.8 2.5 ns

tSUD Flip-Flop (Latch) Set-Up Time 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.7 ns

tHD Flip-Flop (Latch) Hold Time 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ns

tRO Flip-Flop (Latch) Reset-to-Output 1.4 1.6 1.8 2.1 2.9 ns

tSUENA Flip-Flop (Latch) Enable Set-Up 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.8 ns

tHENA Flip-Flop (Latch) Enable Hold 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ns

tWCLKA Flip-Flop (Latch) 
Clock Active Pulse Width

3.3 3.7 4.2 4.9 6.9 ns

tWASYN Flip-Flop (Latch)
Asynchronous Pulse Width

4.4 4.8 5.3 6.5 9.0
ns

Table 41 • A42MX16 Timing Characteristics (Nominal 3.3 V Operation) (continued)(Worst-Case Commercial 
Conditions, VCCA = 3.0 V, TJ = 70°C)

Parameter / Description

–3 Speed –2 Speed –1 Speed Std Speed –F Speed

UnitsMin. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.
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40MX and 42MX FPGAs
Input Module Propagation Delays

tINPY Input Data Pad-to-Y 1.0 1.1 1.3 1.5 2.1 ns

tINGO Input Latch Gate-to-Output 1.3 1.4 1.6 1.9 2.6 ns

tINH Input Latch Hold 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ns

tINSU Input Latch Set-Up 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.7 1.0 ns

tILA Latch Active Pulse Width 4.7 5.2 5.9 6.9 9.7 ns

Table 42 • A42MX24 Timing Characteristics (Nominal 5.0 V Operation) (continued)(Worst-Case Commercial 
Conditions, VCCA = 4.75 V, TJ = 70°C)

Parameter / Description

–3 Speed –2 Speed –1 Speed Std Speed –F Speed

UnitsMin. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.
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40MX and 42MX FPGAs
tSUEXT Input Latch External 
Set-Up

FO = 32
FO = 635

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

ns
ns

tHEXT Input Latch External 
Hold

FO = 32
FO = 635

2.8
3.3

3.2
3.7

3.6
4.2

4.2
4.9

5.9
6.9

ns
ns

tP Minimum Period 
(1/fMAX)

FO = 32
FO = 635

5.5
6.0

6.1
6.6

6.6
7.2

7.6
8.3

12.7
13.8

ns
ns

fMAX Maximum Datapath 
Frequency

FO = 32
FO = 635

180
166

164
151

151
139

131
121

79
73

MHz
MHz

TTL Output Module Timing5

tDLH Data-to-Pad HIGH 2.6 2.8 3.2 3.8 5.3 ns

tDHL Data-to-Pad LOW 3.0 3.3 3.7 4.4 6.2 ns

tENZH Enable Pad Z to HIGH 2.7 3.0 3.3 3.9 5.5 ns

tENZL Enable Pad Z to LOW 3.0 3.3 3.7 4.3 6.1 ns

tENHZ Enable Pad HIGH to Z 5.3 5.8 6.6 7.8 10.9 ns

Table 44 • A42MX36 Timing Characteristics (Nominal 5.0 V Operation)(Worst-Case Commercial Conditions, 
VCCA = 4.75 V, TJ = 70°C)

Parameter / Description

–3 Speed –2 Speed –1 Speed Std Speed –F Speed

UnitsMin. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.
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40MX and 42MX FPGAs
3.12 Pin Descriptions
This section lists the pin descriptions for 40MX and 42MX series FPGAs.

CLK/A/B, I/O Global Clock

Clock inputs for clock distribution networks. CLK is for 40MX while CLKA and CLKB are for 42MX 
devices. The clock input is buffered prior to clocking the logic modules. This pin can also be used as an 
I/O.

DCLK, I/ODiagnostic Clock

Clock input for diagnostic probe and device programming. DCLK is active when the MODE pin is HIGH. 
This pin functions as an I/O when the MODE pin is LOW. 

GND, Ground

Input LOW supply voltage.

I/O, Input/Output 

tACO Array Latch Clock-to-Out
(Pad-to-Pad) 32 I/O

10.9 12.1 13.7 16.1 22.5 ns

dTLH Capacitive Loading, LOW to HIGH 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.14 0.20 ns/pF

dTHL Capacitive Loading, HIGH to LOW 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.14 0.20 ns/pF

CMOS Output Module Timing5

tDLH Data-to-Pad HIGH 4.9 5.5 6.2 7.3 10.3 ns

tDHL Data-to-Pad LOW 3.4 3.8 4.3 5.1 7.1 ns

tENZH Enable Pad Z to HIGH 3.7 4.1 4.7 5.5 7.7 ns

tENZL Enable Pad Z to LOW 4.1 4.6 5.2 6.1 8.5 ns

tENHZ Enable Pad HIGH to Z 7.4 8.2 9.3 10.9 15.3 ns

tENLZ Enable Pad LOW to Z 6.9 7.6 8.7 10.2 14.3 ns

tGLH G-to-Pad HIGH 7.0 7.8 8.9 10.4 14.6 ns

tGHL G-to-Pad LOW 7.0 7.8 8.9 10.4 14.6 ns

tLSU I/O Latch Set-Up 0.7 0.7 0.8 1.0 1.4 ns

tLH I/O Latch Hold 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ns

tLCO I/O Latch Clock-to-Out
(Pad-to-Pad) 32 I/O

7.9 8.8 10.0 11.8 16.5 ns

1. For dual-module macros, use tPD1 + tRD1 + tPDn, tCO + tRD1 + tPDn, or tPD1 + tRD1 + tSUD, whichever is appropriate.
2. Routing delays are for typical designs across worst-case operating conditions. These parameters should be used for estimating 

device performance. Post-route timing analysis or simulation is required to determine actual performance. 
3. Data applies to macros based on the S-module. Timing parameters for sequential macros constructed from C-modules can be 

obtained from the Timer utility.
4.  Set-up and hold timing parameters for the Input Buffer Latch are defined with respect to the PAD and the D input. External

setup/hold timing parameters must account for delay from an external PAD signal to the G inputs. Delay from an external
PAD signal to the G input subtracts (adds) to the internal setup (hold) time.

5. Delays based on 35 pF loading.

Table 45 • A42MX36 Timing Characteristics (Nominal 3.3 V Operation) (continued)(Worst-Case Commercial 
Conditions, VCCA = 3.0 V, TJ = 70°C)

Parameter / Description

–3 Speed –2 Speed –1 Speed Std Speed –F Speed

UnitsMin. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.
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Package Pin Assignments
Figure 39 • PL68

Table 48 • PL68

PL68 

Pin Number A40MX02 Function A40MX04 Function

1 I/O I/O

2 I/O I/O

3 I/O I/O

4 VCC VCC

5 I/O I/O

6 I/O I/O

7 I/O I/O

8 I/O I/O

9 I/O I/O

10 I/O I/O

11 I/O I/O

12 I/O I/O

13 I/O I/O

14 GND GND

15 GND GND

16 I/O I/O

17 I/O I/O

18 I/O I/O

19 I/O I/O

20 I/O I/O

21 VCC VCC

22 I/O I/O

23 I/O I/O

1 68

68-Pin
PLCC
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Package Pin Assignments
Figure 41 • PQ100

84 I/O VCCA VCCA VCCA

Table 50 • PQ 100

PQ100

Pin Number A40MX02 Function A40MX04 Function A42MX09 Function A42MX16 Function

1 NC NC I/O I/O

2 NC NC DCLK, I/O DCLK, I/O

3 NC NC I/O I/O

4 NC NC MODE MODE

5 NC NC I/O I/O

6 PRB, I/O PRB, I/O I/O I/O

7 I/O I/O I/O I/O

8 I/O I/O I/O I/O

9 I/O I/O GND GND

10 I/O I/O I/O I/O

11 I/O I/O I/O I/O

12 I/O I/O I/O I/O

13 GND GND I/O I/O

14 I/O I/O I/O I/O

15 I/O I/O I/O I/O

16 I/O I/O VCCA VCCA

17 I/O I/O VCCI VCCA

18 I/O I/O I/O I/O

Table 49 • PL84

PL84

Pin Number A40MX04 Function A42MX09 Function A42MX16 Function A42MX24 Function

1
100

100-Pin
PQFP
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Package Pin Assignments
56 VCC VCC I/O I/O

57 I/O I/O GND GND

58 I/O I/O I/O I/O

59 I/O I/O I/O I/O

60 I/O I/O I/O I/O

61 I/O I/O I/O I/O

62 I/O I/O I/O I/O

63 GND GND I/O I/O

64 I/O I/O LP LP

65 I/O I/O VCCA VCCA

66 I/O I/O VCCI VCCI

67 I/O I/O VCCA VCCA

68 I/O I/O I/O I/O

69 VCC VCC I/O I/O

70 I/O I/O I/O I/O

71 I/O I/O I/O I/O

72 I/O I/O GND GND

73 I/O I/O I/O I/O

74 I/O I/O I/O I/O

75 I/O I/O I/O I/O

76 I/O I/O I/O I/O

77 NC NC I/O I/O

78 NC NC I/O I/O

79 NC NC SDI, I/O SDI, I/O

80 NC I/O I/O I/O

81 NC I/O I/O I/O

82 NC I/O I/O I/O

83 I/O I/O I/O I/O

84 I/O I/O GND GND

85 I/O I/O I/O I/O

86 GND GND I/O I/O

87 GND GND PRA, I/O PRA, I/O

88 I/O I/O I/O I/O

89 I/O I/O CLKA, I/O CLKA, I/O

90 CLK, I/O CLK, I/O VCCA VCCA

91 I/O I/O I/O I/O

92 MODE MODE CLKB, I/O CLKB, I/O

Table 50 • PQ 100

PQ100

Pin Number A40MX02 Function A40MX04 Function A42MX09 Function A42MX16 Function
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Package Pin Assignments
52 VCCI

53 I/O

54 WD, I/O

55 WD, I/O

56 I/O

57 SDI, I/O

58 I/O

59 VCCA

60 GND

61 GND

62 I/O

63 I/O

64 I/O

65 I/O

66 I/O

67 I/O

68 I/O

69 I/O

70 I/O

71 VCCI

72 I/O

73 I/O

74 I/O

75 I/O

76 I/O

77 I/O

78 I/O

79 I/O

80 I/O

81 I/O

82 I/O

83 I/O

84 I/O

85 VCCA

86 I/O

87 I/O

88 VCCA

Table 54 • PQ240

PQ240

Pin Number A42MX36 Function
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Package Pin Assignments
200 I/O

201 I/O

202 I/O

203 I/O

204 I/O

205 I/O

206 VCCA

207 I/O

208 I/O

209 VCCA

210 VCCI

211 I/O

212 I/O

213 I/O

214 I/O

215 I/O

216 I/O

217 I/O

218 I/O

219 VCCA

220 I/O

221 I/O

222 I/O

223 I/O

224 I/O

225 I/O

226 I/O

227 VCCI

228 I/O

229 I/O

230 I/O

231 I/O

232 I/O

233 I/O

234 I/O

235 I/O

236 I/O

Table 54 • PQ240

PQ240

Pin Number A42MX36 Function
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Package Pin Assignments
21 I/O I/O

22 I/O I/O

23 I/O I/O

24 I/O I/O

25 I/O I/O

26 I/O I/O

27 I/O I/O

28 I/O I/O

29 I/O I/O

30 I/O I/O

31 I/O I/O

32 GND GND

33 I/O I/O

34 I/O I/O

35 I/O I/O

36 I/O I/O

37 I/O I/O

38 VCCA VCCA

39 I/O I/O

40 I/O I/O

41 I/O I/O

42 I/O I/O

43 I/O I/O

44 GND GND

45 I/O I/O

46 I/O I/O

47 I/O I/O

48 I/O I/O

49 I/O I/O

50 SDO, I/O SDO, I/O

51 I/O I/O

52 I/O I/O

53 I/O I/O

54 I/O I/O

55 GND GND

56 I/O I/O

Table 56 • VQ100

VQ100

Pin Number
A42MX09
Function

A42MX16
Function
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Package Pin Assignments
37 I/O

38 I/O

39 I/O

40 I/O

41 I/O

42 I/O

43 I/O

44 I/O

45 I/O

46 I/O

47 I/O

48 I/O

49 I/O

50 I/O

51 I/O

52 GND

53 GND

54 TMS, I/O

55 TDI, I/O

56 I/O

57 WD, I/O

58 WD, I/O

59 I/O

60 VCCI

61 I/O

62 I/O

63 I/O

64 I/O

65 QCLKA, I/O

66 WD, I/O

67 WD, I/O

68 I/O

69 I/O

70 WD, I/O

71 WD, I/O

72 I/O

73 I/O

Table 58 • CQ208

CQ208

Pin Number A42MX36 Function
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Package Pin Assignments
185 I/O

186 CLKB, I/O

187 I/O

188 PRB, I/O

189 I/O

190 WD, I/O

191 WD, I/O

192 I/O

193 I/O

194 WD, I/O

195 WD, I/O

196 QCLKC, I/O

197 I/O

198 I/O

199 I/O

200 I/O

201 I/O

202 VCCI

203 WD, I/O

204 WD, I/O

205 I/O

206 I/O

207 DCLK, I/O

208 I/O

Table 58 • CQ208

CQ208

Pin Number A42MX36 Function
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Package Pin Assignments
N10 I/O

M10 I/O

N11 I/O

L10 I/O

M11 I/O

N12 SDO

M12 I/O

L11 I/O

N13 I/O

M13 I/O

K11 I/O

L12 I/O

L13 I/O

K13 I/O

H10 I/O

J12 I/O

J13 I/O

H11 I/O

H12 I/O

H13 VKS

G13 VPP

Table 61 • PG132

PG132

Pin Number A42MX09 Function
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